Make Life Easy

Ref: Sec/SE/396/2022-23

March 29, 2023

BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 5th Floor, Exchange Plaza

Dalal Street Bandra (East)
Mumbai- 400001 Mumbai - 400 051

Scrip Code: 531213 Scrip Code: MANAPPURAM

Dear Madam/Sir

Sub: Change in Credit Rating

Pursuant to Regulation 30 and other applicable provisions of the Listing Regulations, we wish to inform you that credit rating agency Brickwork Ratings has revised the rating of the Bank Loan facilities and NCDs of Manappuram Finance Ltd from BWR AA+/Stable to BWR AA/Stable.

raciii	chines and NCDs of Manappurant Finance Ltd from bwk AA+/stable to bwk AA/stable.							
S1 no	ISIN	Name of Credit Rating Agency	Credit rating assigne d	Outlook(Stable/Po sitive/Ne gative/N o Outlook)	Specify other rating action	Date of Credi t Ratin g	Verificatio n status of Credit Rating Agencies	Date of Verificatio n
1	INE522D07BA4	Brickwo rk Ratings	BWR AA	Stable	Downgrade	28- Mar- 23	verified	28-Mar-23
2	INE522D07AZ3	Brickwo rk Ratings	BWR AA	Stable	Downgrade	28- Mar- 23	verified	28-Mar-23
3	INE522D07AX8	Brickwo rk Ratings	BWR AA	Stable	Downgrade	28- Mar- 23	verified	28-Mar-23
4	INE522D07AV2	Brickwo rk Ratings	BWR AA	Stable	Downgrade	28- Mar- 23	verified	28-Mar-23
5	INE522D07AP4	Brickwo rk Ratings	BWR AA	Stable	Downgrade	28- Mar- 23	verified	28-Mar-23
6	INE522D07AO7	Brickwo rk Ratings	BWR AA	Stable	Downgrade	28- Mar- 23	verified	28-Mar-23

		Brickwo				28-		
		rk	BWR			Mar-		
7	INE522D07AL3	Ratings	AA	Stable	Downgrade	23	verified	28-Mar-23
		Brickwo				28-		
		rk	BWR			Mar-		
8	INE522D07AI9	Ratings	AA	Stable	Downgrade	23	verified	28-Mar-23

The rating letter received from Brickwork Ratings' is attached as Annexure

The above information will also be available on the website of the Company at https://www.manappuram.com/investor/credit-rating-letters.html

Request you to kindly take the same on record.

Request you to kindly take the same on record.

For Manappuram Finance Limited

Sd/-

Manojkumar V.R Company Secretary

Ph:-9946239999 Email-cs@manappuram.com



RATING RATIONALE

28 March 2023

Manappuram Finance Ltd

Brickwork Ratings downgrades and withdraws the rating of the Bank Loan facilities and downgrades the rating of NCDs of Manappuram Finance Ltd

Particulars

Instruments/	Amount Rs.Crs.			Rating*		
Facilities**	Previous	Present	Tenor	Previous (10 March, 2022)	Present	
Bank Loans (existing)	4286.00	Long		BWR AA+/Stable	BWR AA/Stable (Downgraded) and Withdrawn	
Bank Loans (Proposed)	2714.00	0.00).00	BWR AA+/Stable	Withdrawn on non utilisation	
NCDs	1003.00	950.62		BWR AA+/Stable	BWR AA/Stable (Downgraded)	
Total	8003.00	950.62	Rupees Nine Hundred Fifty Crore and Sixty Two lakhs only			

^{*}Please refer to BWR website www.brickworkratings.com/ for the definition of the ratings

RATING ACTION/OUTLOOK

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has downgraded and withdrawn the rating of Bank Loan facilities of Rs. 3915.57 Crs of Manappuram Finance Ltd (MFL or the Company), at the request of the company and after obtaining NOC from all the lenders for the withdrawal of rating. BWR downgrades the NCD ratings of the Company. BWR has also withdrawn the rating for the proposed bank loan facilities of the company, at the request of the company confirming that, BWR rating has not been utilized to raise any loans against the BWR rated proposed fund based loan limits and no amount is outstanding against the rated proposed facilities. The rating withdrawal is as per BWR policy on withdrawal of rating.

The rating downgrade necessarily factors in the weakening of asset quality over the years on an annual basis, and upto nine monthly performance of FY23. The GNPA ratio of the company was weakening over the years, from 0.88% in FY20 to 1.92% in FY21 and 2.95% in FY22. While the asset quality deterioration in FY21 was due to impact of COVID19 pandemic, the FY22 asset quality position was a result of the RBI circular of Nov 2021 on asset classification, and though its weakening was expected, it was substantially high leading to expectations of negligible levels of further asset quality deterioration over the near to medium term. However, the asset quality

^{**} Details of bonds are provided in Annexure-I & II



remained weak in 9MFY23, weakening to 1.65% in 9MFY23 from the gross NPA ratio of 1.36% in 9MFY22, thereby being a monitorable over the near to medium term. BWR also notes that the company made adequate provisioning to maintain its Net NPA levels below 2%, The Net NPA ratios were at 0.47% in FY20, 1.53% in FY21 and 2.72% in FY22. The same were at 1.03% in 9MFY22 which weakened to 1.42% in 9MFY23, and hence the provisioning though adequate, its impact on profitability shall remain a monitorable over the near term.

The rating also factors in the experience of promoters and professional management, Manappuram Group's established track record, comfortable capitalisation and adequate liquidity and management information systems. The rating is, however, constrained by the inherent risks associated with the gold loan and non-gold loan portfolio, coupled with regional concentration risk and the impact of any weakening in the asset quality over its profitability shall remain monitorable over the near to medium term.

The outlook is maintained at Stable as BWR believes MFL's consolidated business and credit risk profile will be maintained over the medium term. The 'Stable' outlook indicates a low likelihood of a rating change over the medium term.

ANALYTICAL APPROACH AND APPLICABLE RATING CRITERIA

BWR has considered MFL's consolidated financial profile, wherein the financial performance of MFL's subsidiaries Asirvad Microfinance Pvt Ltd, Manappuram Home Finance Pvt Ltd, Manappuram Insurance Broker Pvt Ltd and Manappuram Comptech and Consultants Limited gets consolidated, and applied its rating methodology as detailed in the Rating Criteria below (hyperlinks provided at the end of this rationale).

KEY COVENANTS OF THE INSTRUMENT/FACILITY RATED - NIL

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Credit Strengths-:

- Experienced promoters and board: MFL, the flagship company of Manappuram Group founded by Late Shri V C Padmanabhan, is one of India's leading gold loan NBFCs engaged in providing finance against used household gold ornaments since the last three decades. Incorporated in 1992, the company is promoted by Mr. V.P. Nandakumar (current MD and CEO), whose family has been involved in the gold loan business since 1949. It has also ventured into housing loans, insurance brokerage and micro finance through its subsidiaries. MFL has a strong board consisting of professionals having necessary expertise.
- Comfortable Capitalisation: As on 31 Dec 2022, MFL's total capital to risk weighted assets ratio (CRAR) stood comfortably at 32.86%, which is well above the RBI's stipulated minimum requirement of a total CAR of 15%. As on 31 Dec 2022, MFL's consolidated net worth stood at Rs 8,722 Crs against total debt of Rs 27,019 Crs, resulting in a comfortable net gearing of 2.23x. MFL's profitability at consolidated levels increased from Rs. 1,067.74 Crs for 9MFY22 to Rs. 1,084.9 Crs for 9MFY23. With the



increasing share of the non-gold segment, MFL's ability to maintain the net interest margin and control credit costs while sustaining growth in profitability will be a key monitorable.

• Adequate risk management and management information systems in place: Manappuram Group has put in place adequate risk management systems. Branch employees have been trained to appraise gold jewellery provided as security against loan by prospective borrowers. The company has implemented systems, including highly secured vaults with dual control and insurance of gold, for ensuring the gold security and reducing custodial risks. All branches are monitored by surveillance cameras. The core gold loan application software, which was developed in-house by MFL's team, is used by the branches and is linked to financial software. Furthermore, all the branches are inter-connected, which helps the company to extract various reports for monitoring all the branches on a day-to-day basis. The presence of adequate information technology and MIS ensures the smooth functioning of operations and helps the senior management in exercising effective control of its operations.

Credit Risks-:

- Moderation in asset quality and its impact on earnings to remain monitorable: During FY22, on consolidated basis, MFL's AUM stood at Rs.30,300 Crs (FY21: Rs.27,224 Crs) with total loan portfolio of Rs.28,750 Crs (FY21:Rs.26,508 Crs). While there was a decline in the total income from operations to Rs. 6061 Cr (FY21:Rs.6331 Cr) and a decline in PAT to Rs.1329 Crs (FY21:Rs. 1725 Crs). During 9MFY23, MFLs AUM increased to Rs.31900 Crs (FY22: Rs.30,300 Crs) while the loan portfolio was at Rs.19450 Crs (FY22: Rs.28750 Crs). For 9MFY23, the income from operations was Rs.4912 Crs (FY22: Rs.6061 Crs) with PAT at Rs.1085 Crs (FY22: Rs.1329 Crs). The GNPA ratio of the company was weakening over the years from 0.88% in FY20 to 1.92% in FY21 and 2.95% in FY22. The FY22 asset quality was a result of the RBI circular of Nov 2021 on asset classification, and though its weakening was expected, it was at substantially high leading to expectations of negligible levels of asset quality deterioration over the near to medium term. However, the gross NPA ratio of 1.36% in 9MFY22 had weakened to 1.65% in 9MFY23, and the asset quality to remain monitorable over the near to medium term. BWR also notes that the company made adequate provisioning to maintain its Net NPA levels below 2%, The Net NPA ratios were at 0.47% in FY20, 1.53% in FY21 and 2.72% in FY22, the same were at 1.03% in 9MFY22 which weakened to 1.42% in 9MFY23, and hence the provisioning though adequate its impact on profitability shall remain a monitorable. Asset quality was majorly impacted in microfinance, vehicle finance and equipment finance businesses. With reduction in operating income and increased NPAs, ROA declined to 4.1% in FY22 (FY21: 5.61%) and ROE declined to 16.9% in FY22 (FY21: 26.17%).
- Inherent risks associated with gold loan and non-gold loan segments: Being a majority gold loan finance company, MFL is exposed to inherent risks such as price fluctuation of gold and operational risks such as theft, burglary and intensive



competition. Since the company operates under a highly regulated environment, it is also exposed to policy changes. However, the company has adequate theft, burglary, fidelity and fire insurance cover to protect against such operational risks. The non-gold segment accounted for 41.6% of the overall portfolio as on 31 December 2022 and is in nascent stages, which exposes the company to potential challenges such as the low seasoning of the loan book, moderate asset quality and profitability issues as the credit costs in these segments are higher. Going forward, the company's ability to manage the asset quality and credit cost over with the seasoning of the portfolio will be a key monitorable

• Geographical and product concentration risk: MFL's loan portfolio is largely concentrated, with ~63% of the total loans to the southern states of India, and the fact that 58.4% of the loans are gold loans, exposes the company to geographical and product concentration risks. As a mitigation to the product concentration risk, MFL has diversified into other synergistic products such as commercial vehicle loans, MFI loans through subsidiary Asirvad Microfinance Pvt Ltd, housing loans through subsidiary Manappuram Home Finance Pvt Ltd and insurance broking under subsidiary Manappuram Insurance Broker Pvt Ltd. The share of non-gold loans increased from 19% in FY17 to 41.6% in 9MFY23. The company's ability to diversify geographically and increase the share of non-gold loans will be key rating sensitivity

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Positive: A substantial increase in the AUM and profitability with sustained asset quality and improved capitalisation levels will be key rating positives.

Negative: A substantial deterioration in asset quality and capitalisation levels, and lower-than-expected growth in the AUM and profitability will be key rating monitorable.

LIQUIDITY POSITION: Strong

At a consolidated level, MFL's liquidity position remains strong with no negative cumulative mismatches across various buckets, as per the ALM profile dated 31 December 2022. This is mainly on account of the longer tenure of the borrowings as compared to that of loans disbursed, which is short-term in nature. Additionally, the company maintains undrawn bank lines in excess of Rs 4,761 Crs, and cash and bank balances of Rs 4,879 Crs as on 31 December 2022.

About the Company

Manappuram Finance Ltd. is one of India's leading gold loan NBFCs. Promoted by Shri. V.P. Nandakumar, the current MD & CEO, its origins go back to 1949 when it was founded in the coastal village of Valapad (Thrissur District) by his late father Mr. V.C. Padmanabhan. The firm was involved in pawnbroking and money lending carried out on a modest scale. Shri Nandakumar took over the reins in 1986 after his father expired. Since then, it has been a story of unparalleled growth with many milestones crossed. Incorporated in 1992, Manappuram Finance Ltd. has grown at a rapid pace. Today, it has 5000+ (Includes branches of subsidiary companies) branches across 28 states/UTs with assets under management (AUM) of Rs. 318 billion and a workforce of more than 45,000.



Manappuram Finance Ltd. is a professionally run company promoted by Shri V.P. Nandakumar who controls approximately 29% of the total equity of the company. A similar share is held by various Indian and foreign private equity funds while the balance is dispersed among the public. The shares of the company are traded on both the BSE and NSE. The company is managed by a Board consisting of eleven directors headed by Mr. Shailesh Mehta, Chairman, independent and non executive Director. Shri V.P. Nandakumar is the MD & CEO of the company.

KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS - (Consolidated) (in ₹ Cr)

Key Financial Indicators	Units	FY2021	FY2022	9MFY23
Result Type		Audited	Audited	Unaudited
Consolidated AUM	Rs.Crs.	27,224	30,300	31,900
Gold Loan Portfolio	Rs.Crs.	19,077	19,900	18,600
Total Income	Rs. Ct	6,331	6,061	4,912.36
PAT	Rs. Cr	1,725	1,328.7	1,084.9
Gross NPA (Standalone)	%	1.92	2.95	1.61
Net NPA (Standalone)	%	1.53	2.72	1.42
CRAR (Standalone)	%	28.88	31.33	32.86
TNW	Cr	7,307	8,368	8,722
Gearing	(x)	3.11	2.88	2.23

NON-COOPERATION WITH PREVIOUS CREDIT RATING AGENCY IF ANY - NA



RATING HISTORY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE YEARS [including withdrawal & suspended]

SI.			Current R	ating	Rating History		
No.	Facility	Туре	Amount (Rs Crs)	Rating	2022	2021	2020
1.	NCD	Long Term	950.62	BWR AA/ Stable (Downgrade)	10 Mar 2022 BWR AA+/ Stable (Rs.1003 Crs)	02 Mar 2021 BWR AA+ /Stable (Rs.1003 Crs)	9 Nov 2020 BWR AA+/ Stable (Rs.1003 Crs)
2.	BLR Existing	Long Term	3915.57	BWR AA/ Stable (Downgrade and withdrawn)	10 Mar 2022 BWR AA+/ Stable (Rs.4286 Crs)	02 Mar 2021 BWR AA+	9 Nov 2020 BWR AA+/
3	BLR Proposed	Long Term	0	Withdrawn on non utilisation	10 Mar 2022 BWR AA+/ Stable (Rs.2714 Crs)	/Stable (Rs.7000 Crs)	Stable (Rs.7000 Crs)

COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS - BLR and NCD - SIMPLE

For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf

Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria

- General Criteria
- Banks and Financial Institutions
- Approach to financial ratios
- Policy on Rating Withdrawal
- Consolidation of Companies
- Rating based on group approach

Analytical Contacts				
Forum Parekh Senior Manager - Ratings forum.rp@brickworkratings.com	Hemant Sagare Director - Ratings B:+91 80 4040 9940 Ext: 312 hemanth.s@brickworkratings.com			
1-860-425-2742	media@brickworkratings.com			



Manappuram Finance Limited

ANNEXURE I Details of Bank Loan Facilities rated by BWR:

Sr no	Name of the Bank/Lender	Type of Facility	Long Term (in Rs Crs)	Short Term (in Rs Crs)	Total (in Rs Crs)
1	HDFC Bank	Cash Credit/WCDL	1501	0	1501
2	Punjab National bank	Cash Credit	830	0	830
3	Punjab National Bank	Term Loan	400	0	400
4	Punjab National Bank	Bank Guarantee	20	0	20
5	IndusInd Bank	Term Loan	400	0	400
6	IndusInd Bank	WCDL	200	0	200
7	Bank of Baroda	Cash Credit	200	0	200
8	Dhanlaxmi Bank	Cash Credit	5	0	5
9	Yes Bank	Cash Credit	200	0	200
10	Yes Bank	Term Loan	43.75	0	43.75
11	Bajaj Finance Ltd	Term Loan	95.82	0	95.82
12	Shinhan Bank	Term Loan	20	0	20
	Proposed Bank Loans	Term Loan/Cash Credit	0	0	0
	Total		3915.57	0	3915.57

ANNEXURE II INSTRUMENT (NCD/Bonds/CP/FDs) DETAILS:

Instrument	Issue Date	Amount (Rs Crs) (present)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date	ISIN Particulars
	20-Mar-18	0	13%	20-Mar-23*	INE522D07552
	29-Nov-18	57.42	10%	29-Nov-23	INE522D07AI9
	29-Nov-18	30	10.40%	29-Nov-23	INE522D07AL3
NCDs	29-Nov-18	14.8	Zero Coupon	29-Nov-23	INE522D07AO7
	29-Nov-18	39.77	Zero Coupon	29-Nov-25	INE522D07AP4
	6-Mar-19	0	9.35%	6-Mar-22*	INE522D07AU4



	6-Mar-19	0	9.75%	6-Mar-22*	INE522D07AW0
	6-Mar-19	0	Zero Coupon	6-Mar-22*	INE522D07AY6
	6-Mar-19	28.5	9.75%	6-Mar-24	INE522D07AV2
	6-Mar-19	20.54	10.15%	6-Mar-24	INE522D07AX8
	6-Mar-19	8.99	Zero Coupon	6-Mar-24	INE522D07AZ3
	6-Mar-19	20.48	Zero Coupon	5-May-26	INE522D07BA4
O/s NCDs		220.5			
Proposed NCDs		730.12			
TOTAL		950.62			

^{*} refers to the ISINs redeemed during the review period

ANNEXURE III

List of entities consolidated:

Name of Entity	% ownership	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
Asirvad Microfinance Ltd	97.51%	Full	Subsidiary
Manappuram Home Finance Ltd	100%	Full	Subsidiary
Manappuram Insurance Brokers Pvt Ltd	100%	Full	Subsidiary
Manappuram Comptech and Consultants Limited	99.81%	Full	Subsidiary



For print and digital media

The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your print, digital or electronic media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, please do not change the wordings in the rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or digital media.

About Brickwork Ratings: Brickwork Ratings (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. BWR has rated over 11,400 medium and large corporates and financial institutions' instruments. BWR has also rated NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations. BWR has Canara Bank, a leading public sector bank, as one of the promoters and strategic partner. BWR has its corporate office in Bengaluru and a country-wide presence with its offices in Ahmedabad, Chandigarh, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and New Delhi along with representatives in 150+ locations.

DISCLAIMER: Brickwork Ratings India Pvt. Ltd. (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan facilities, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. [hereafter referred to as "Instruments"]. BWR also rates NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations.

BWR wishes to inform all persons who may come across Rating Rationales and Rating Reports provided by BWR that the ratings assigned by BWR are based on information obtained from the issuer of the instrument and other reliable sources, which in BWR's best judgement are considered reliable. The Rating Rationale / Rating Report & other rating communications are intended for the jurisdiction of India only. The reports should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in Europe and also the USA).

BWR also wishes to inform that access or use of the said documents does not create a client relationship between the user and BWR.

The ratings assigned by BWR are only an expression of BWR's opinion on the entity / instrument and should not in any manner be construed as being a recommendation to either, purchase, hold or sell the instrument.

BWR also wishes to abundantly clarify that these ratings are not to be considered as an investment advice in any jurisdiction nor are they to be used as a basis for or as an alternative to independent financial advice and judgement obtained from the user's financial advisors. BWR shall not be liable to any losses incurred by the users of these Rating Rationales, Rating Reports or its contents. BWR reserves the right to vary, modify, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time without assigning reasons for the same.

BWR's ratings reflect BWR's opinion on the day the ratings are published and are not reflective of factual circumstances that may have arisen on a later date. BWR is not obliged to update its opinion based on any public notification, in any form or format although BWR may disseminate its opinion and analysis when deemed fit.

Neither BWR nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as the directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "BWR Party") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Ratings, and no BWR Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Rating Rationales or Rating Reports. Each BWR Party disclaims all express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no event shall any BWR Party be liable to any one for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or



losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Rating Rationales and/or Rating Reports even if advised of the possibility of such damages. However, BWR or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. BWR and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary.

BWR keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of BWR may have information that is not available to other BWR business units. BWR has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

BWR clarifies that it may have been paid a fee by the issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities etc., or from obligors. BWR's public ratings and analysis are made available on its web site, www.brickworkratings.com. More detailed information may be provided for a fee. BWR's rating criteria are also generally made available without charge on BWR's website.

This disclaimer forms an integral part of the Ratings Rationales / Rating Reports or other press releases, advisories, communications issued by BWR and circulation of the ratings without this disclaimer is prohibited.

BWR is bound by the Code of Conduct for Credit Rating Agencies issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and is governed by the applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India as amended from time to time.